
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - Matters to be referred to Council 
 

4 Financial Strategy 2010/2011  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

 

5 Any other items that the Chairman decides to be urgent.   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Lynda Carter 

 
Extension 

 
202 

 
Date of Publication 

 
27 January 2010 

 
E Mail 

 
lynda.carter@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE (BUDGET) 
 
Thursday 4 February 2010 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THE MEETING  
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010/2011 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the budget for 2010/11, a proposed Council Tax level, the 

Financial Strategy, details of balances and reserves and the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. The prudential indicators 
b. The revised capital programme 
c. Savings/Efficiencies totalling £295,000 
d. Investment in Priorities of £110,000 

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2010/2011 of £8,280,060 which represents no increase 

in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D property (note 
that total Council Tax, Including the County Council, Fire and Police is 
covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council) 

 
(iii) approve the special expenses amounting to £51,980. 
 
(iv) the Capital Contingency Fund balance of £150,000 be transferred to the 

General Reserve. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To agree a balanced revenue budget for submission to Council for the financial year 

2010/2011. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Section 9 of the Financial Strategy outlines the significant risks in the Council’s 

finances and mitigating controls. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 This committee at its meeting on the 1 October 2009 set the budget strategy for the 

Council with the following parameters: 
 

(i) Proposals be brought forward for a 0% increase in Council Tax with options to 
increase beyond this through investment in services; 

(ii) Increases in non statutory fees and charges to be not less than 4%; and 
(iii) Efficiencies to be identified to meet the shortfall in Council finances and 

presented to the Resources Working Party. 
 
5.2 Details of the action taken and savings proposals have been presented to the 

members through the Resources Working Party on the 18 November 2009, 13 
January 2010 and at the Budget Briefing on the 20 January 2010. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The Financial Strategy is a key strategy document that affects all service delivery. It 

links to the Corporate Plan and all other strategic plans as well as providing the 
means for attaining the Council’s objectives and priorities. 

 
6.2 The Policy & Resources Committee is the Committee designated to make 

recommendations to the Council relating to the budget and levels of Council Tax.  
Consequently, recommendations from this Committee will inform the Council and 
subsequently the Council Tax resolution. 

 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Budget consultation with the public has taken place through Ryedale News and the 

Council’s web site. Member consultation has been through the member briefing. 
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Financial Strategy sets out the Council’s financial position in the medium term in 

detail, including issues around the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
efficiencies as well as the principles and procedures adopted by the Council to 
manage its finances to a high standard. 

 
8.2 Monitoring of the 2009/2010 budget has taken place through the group leaders, 

Resources Working Party and this Committee who received a Revenue Budget 
Monitoring report to the meeting on the 3 December 2009, and will receive a further 
report to the meeting on the 11 February 2010 meeting. Annex B provides a variance 
analysis summary. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 

8.3 Budget and Council Tax for 2009/10 
 
8.3.1 Budgets have been drafted in line with Service Delivery Plans and the Budget 

Strategy. The following budget assumptions have been made in preparing the 
budget: 

 

• General Inflation 0% plus committed 

• Pay Inflation 1% 

• Council Tax 0% 

• Fees and Charges 4% 
 
8.3.2 The Financial Strategy appendix A highlights the significant financial pressures, 

totalling £225,000 which have had to be accommodated in preparing the budget. This 
is in addition to services planning to manage non staff budgets without inflationary 
increases. 

 
8.3.3 Members will be aware of the difficulties facing the public sector finance as part of 

the next spending review covering 2011/2012 to 2013/2014. Cash cuts in 
Government Grant to Council’s are expected with only the severity of these cuts 
being debated at present. In addition additional costs arising from the transfer of 
responsibility for concessionary fares to County Councils and the triennial revaluation 
of the pension fund together with the usual pressures on the Council income and 
expenditure will make the 2011/2012 very challenging. Work is already underway in 
tackling this difficult situation in order to minimise service cuts through maximising 
efficiencies within the organisation. Even with these plans the scope to balance the 
2011/2012 budget without cuts or reductions in services is unlikely and the level 
required will be determined by the level of funding cuts from Government. The 
2011/2012 budget will in all probability be the most challenging Ryedale District 
Council will ever set. It is therefore important that the 2010/2011 budget is robust and  
deliverable to avoid carry over of unachieved efficiencies or income in setting the 
2011/2012 budget.  

 
8.3.4 Officers have prepared the 2010/2011 budget and produced a balanced robust 

budget with a zero increase in Council Tax. The savings proposals in appendix A to 
the Financial Strategy total £295,000 and include only one service cut, the Summer 
Festival of Fun, £13,000. The Ryedale District Council bill makes up approximately 
12% of the total bill which is delivered to Ryedale residents. It is almost certain that 
none of the other precepting Authorities, North Yorkshire County Council, North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service or the Police Authority will set a zero increase in 
Council Tax, nor it is presently believed will any of the other District Councils in North 
Yorkshire. 

 
8.3.5 With the increase in Council Tax at zero, there is limited scope for investment in 

priorities, however the following are included within the budget and have been 
considered by the Resources Working Party: 

• Business Rates Hardship Relief Provision £10k. There is presently no budget 
for the granting of such reliefs and since the approval of a scheme a number 
of applications have been received. 

• Restructure provision £100k. In preparing for the 2011/2012 budget funding 
will be required to meet the cost of restructuring services to put in place the 
savings for 2011/2012 and beyond.  

 
 
 

Page 3



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 

8.3.6 Members requested that options to increase Council Tax above zero for 2010/2011 
be presented and Annex C provides suggested investment the Council could make. 
With the difficulties facing the Council in 2011/2012 general consensus is that 
Authorities should look to increase their financial base in 2010/2011, more 
beneficially with one off budgets which could then be taken as savings to minimise 
those required in 2011/2012. As an example an investment of £93,000 in business 
grants extending the current successful scheme would add 2.5% to the Council tax 
bill for Ryedale residents, totalling £4.42 (8.5p per week) per resident for the year. 
This budget would then be a one year requirement and could then be taken towards 
saving required for 2011/2012 at this time next year, reducing the need for service 
cuts. 

 
8.3.7 Given the significant efficiencies already proposed within the Financial Strategy it will 

be difficult to identify additional robust deliverable efficiency savings for the 
2009/2010 budget.  

 
8.3.8 It is likely that in 2009/2010 the Council will need to use the General Fund Reserve 

when the accounts are closed. As detailed in the Revenue Budget Monitoring report 
presented to this committee on 3 December 2009, significant unplanned costs are 
being faced including compensation to the Red Cross (£75k), Car Parking (£70k) and 
Auditors Fees (£35k). The total predicted draw down on th
[...]
emes can be considered against the 
unallocated capital funds of over £3m. As detailed in para 8.3.7 the 2009/2010 
revenue budget projections as presented to this committee highlight a probable need 
to call on the General Reserve in the current year, it is therefore proposed that the 
Capital Contingency Fund balance of £150,000 be transferred to the General 
Reserve.  

 
8.5 Special Expenses 
 
8.5.1 As in previous years, the Council undertakes the management of street lighting in the 

areas of the former Malton and Norton Urban District Councils and Pickering Rural 
District Council. The special expenses are a specific charge to the Parishes 
concerned and are estimated as follows:- 

 

Town/Parish     £ 

Malton 7,180 
Norton 16,840 
Pickering Rural 27,960 

TOTAL SPECIAL EXPENSES 51,980 

 
8.6 National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
 
8.6.1 For 2009/10 the NNDR multipliers are: a small business non-domestic rate multiplier 

of 48.1p and a non-domestic rate multiplier of 48.5p.  For 2010/11 the draft multipliers 
are 40.7p and 41.4p respectively. 

 
8.6.2 It is proposed to consult business ratepayers on the budget by letter only unless 

individual ratepayers wish to discuss specific issues. 
 
8.7 Prudential Code 
 
8.7.1 Under the Local Government Act 2003 it is necessary for the Council to agree a 

series of prudential indicators mainly related to capital but taking account of 
affordability of the revenue consequences. Appendix B of the Financial Strategy lists 
the various indicators. 

 
8.7.2 These indicators can be amended during the year if they are found to be inadequate. 
 
8.8 Funds & Reserves 
 
8.8.1 As part of the budget setting process, it is necessary to give Members an indication 

of the levels of reserves and balances and comment thereon. Appendix C in the 
Financial Strategy sets out the projected major Funds and Reserve balances. 

 
8.8.2 The Council’s funds and reserves were substantially reviewed by the Policy and 

Resources Committee on the 2 October 2008 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on the 6 November 2008. No significant changes to the reserves are 
proposed this year other than the change to the Capital Contingency Fund. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 

8.9 Local Government Act 2003 – Section 25 Report 
   
 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) to report to the Authority when it is making the statutory 
calculations required to determine its Council tax or precept. The Authority is required 
to take the report into account when making the calculations. The report must deal 
with the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the 
reserves for which the budget provides. 
 
What is required is the professional advice of the Chief Finance Officer on these two 
questions. Both are connected with matters of risk and uncertainty. They are 
interdependent and need to be considered together. In particular, decisions on the 
appropriate level of reserves should be guided by advice based on an assessment of 
all the circumstances considered likely to affect the Authority. 
 
In each Local Authority the Chief Finance Officer alone must prepare the Section 25 
report. 
 
Section 25 requires the report to be made to the Authority when the decisions on the 
calculations are formally being made (i.e. Council). However, those decisions are the 
conclusion of a process involving consideration of the draft budget by various parts of 
the organisation, including the member committees and officers. During this process 
appropriate information and advice has been given at the earlier stages on what 
would be required to enable a positive opinion to be given in the formal report. 
 
ODPM guidance states that “it should be possible to identify the sections of a 
composite report that are made under section 25, so that the Authority is able to 
discharge its duty to take accou
[...]
rspends.  

 
Within the current economic climate it will be important that close budget monitoring 
of services which generate income and partnerships takes place. In particular Land 
Charges, Building Control, Car Parking and Planning to enable action to be taken in 
year where necessary. 

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
Significant financial implications on the Council are detailed in the report and the 
Financial Strategy. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no additional legal issue on the Council from the recommendations. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
The proposals within the financial Strategy do impact on the staffing resources of 
the Authority. Appropriate procedures and plans are in place to manage these 
issues. 

 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.Cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
N/a 
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
 

2010 - 2014 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
 
 
1. Purpose and Scope  
 
2.  Objectives of the Financial Strategy  
 
3.  The Current Financial Position   
 
4.  The Financial Strategy Objectives  
 
5.  The Revenue Plan 2010 – 2014  
 
6.  Development of the Financial Strategy  
 
7.  The Capital Plans 2010 – 2014  
 
8. Balances and Reserves   
 
9.  Impact/Risk Assessment   
 
10. Conclusion  
 
 
 
Appendix A: 2010/2011 Revenue Budget Pressures and Savings  
 
Appendix B: Prudential Indicators   
 
Appendix C: Reserves and Balances  
 
Appendix D: Capital Programme 2010 – 2014  
 
 
 
 
 

Page
[...]
ces 2,670 1,068 1,602 

Highways, Roads & Transport Services 908 1,126 (218) 

Housing Services 11,049 9,652 1,397 

 30,603 20,558 10,045 

General Fund Reserve   (100) 

Other Financial Adjustments   (1,817) 

Net Revenue Budget   8,128 

Financed By:    

Government Formula Grant   4,385 

Collection Fund Surplus   56 

Ryedale District Council Precept   3,687 

Total   8,128 

 

Overall Ryedale continues to have a strong financial discipline, which is 
exemplified by the size and diversity of its balances and its year-on-year 
budgetary performance. However, revenue spending demands are increasing in 
several areas. 

 
These spending demands have a fundamental impact on the way in which the 
Council operates. It has to continually deliver real efficiencies to balance year-on-
year financial resources with the high quality services which residents and visitors 
expect. 
 
 
Appendix A details the budget pressures and savings proposals for the 
2009/2010 budget. 
 
As Council Tax pays for 46% of the Council’s revenue spending most of the 
Council’s resources come from central government and, consequently, the 
financial strategy is to some extent shaped by factors outside the Council’s 
immediate control. However, there are many facets to an effective financial 
strategy, and the Council must ensure it proactively manages its resources 
with a view to ensuring robust financial planning that delivers Council 
priorities. 
 
External Factors: 
 
Three year settlements for Revenue Support Grant and Capital 
Financing - In December 2007 Government announced its first 3-year 
finance settlement for Local Government, covering the Council’s grant 
allocation for 2008//09 to 2010/11. The introduction of 3-year settlements is 
aimed to improve the ability to forecast the overall financial position for the 
Council. However, there will remain significant uncertainties in long term 
planning, as the level of grant is only one part of a complicated set of 
assumptions in lo
[...]
iciency 
and service delivery underpin the Financial Strategy  
 
Value For Money should be at the heart of everything the Council does, and 
the pursuit of improved efficiency and performance needs to be established 
as an ongoing underlying principle  
 
This is being achieved through:-  
- A Corporate Efficiency Programme and One-11 programme to monitor and 

manage proposed efficiencies 
- Ongoing review of costs, challenge and benchmarking with others. 
 
Objective 9 - The Financial Strategy supports the achievement of 
Excellence in Financial Management and Use of Resources 
 
A Financial Plan in isolation will achieve little. It needs to be supported by :- 
- Effective financial governance arrangements 
- Financial Management that supports performance 
- Effective Monitoring arrangements 
- Effective Financial Reporting 
 
This will be achieved by 
- Implementation of the action plan in relation to the Comprehensive Area 

Assessment  
- Developing the financial culture within the Council 
- Financial reporting and documentation based upon stakeholder needs 
- Maintaining the quality and performance of the Financial Systems 
- Training and Development  – finance/non finance 
- Integration of financial and non financial performance measures 
 

5.  THE REVENUE PLAN 2010-2014 
 

The medium term revenue plan is based on an analysis of the key influences 
on the Council’s financial position and an assessment of the main financial 
risks facing the Council. The financial forecast is based on the following 
factors and assumptions: 
 
Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
The Council receives external support from Central Government through the 
distribution of resources within the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
The distribution is made in accordance to authorities’ relative needs with a 
mechanism for protection against detrimental changes in grant allocations.  
Approximately 54% of the Councils net expenditure is financed from the Local 
Government Fina
[...]
s 2011 onwards, to recognise the likelihood of 
additional burdens/pressures upon the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Efficiency savings and the Gershon Review 
 
The Council has achieved its targeted efficiency savings identified under the 
Gershon Review. The Budget for 2010/2011 includes estimated efficiency and 
other savings of £295k plus assumptions are within the 2010/2011 budget that 
further efficiencies, identified in the 2009/2010 budget will be delivered 
including the moratorium £58k, Procurement £25k and Administrative 
Systems £70k. 
 
In October 2007, The Department for Communities and Local government 
published Delivering Value for Money in Local Government: Meeting the 
challenge of Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (CSR07), also called the 
VFM Delivery Plan. There are no mandatory targets for individual councils in 
CSR07. It is expected that the Local Government Sector will achieve annual 
£4.9bn VFM gains by 2010-2011. Local government is however expected to 
achieve at least 3% per annum net cash-releasing VFM gains, that is 9.3% 
over the three-year period. 
 
The Council’s baseline target figure is £300,000. The Corporate efficiency 
Programme will be the tool for identification, monitoring and delivery of the 
efficiencies required for the Councils financial strategy. However, in 
recognising the need to achieve such a scale of transformation the Council 
needs to look closely at all areas of potential efficiency including partnership 
working, procurement, trusts and streamlining back office duties. 
 
Risks, contingencies and balances 
 
There are significant risks inherent in the Medium Term Plan for the reasons 
summarised above and exemplified in the section below. A number of key 
items in the plan cannot be estimated with accuracy and the figures in the 
plan assume that significant savings will be made. In this situation it is 
essential to maintain sufficient balances, not only to deal with unforeseen 
events but also to cover the 
[...]
 groups. 

 

• Regular communication with staff at all levels, and with unions  
 
Budget Monitoring arrangements 
 
It is essential that the financial plan is regularly monitored, with the progress 
being reported to Members. This will be done through the issuing of monthly 
revenue and capital monitoring reports to Corporate Management Team, and 
quarterly financial and performance monitoring reports to the Resources 
Working Party and then onto the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
The monitoring process focuses on high risk budgets and involves: 
 
§ Regular reviews/dialogue between finance staff and service managers 

with timely and accurate budget monitoring information 

• Quarterly service level performance review boards incorporating budgets 
and financial performance. 

 
The process requires budget holders to explain the reasons for any significant 
variances and Heads of Service to identify ways in which such variances can 

Page 21



be managed within their total resources available. This is one of the key 
principles underlying this strategy – that growth items are wherever possible 
accommodated from existing resources.  To achieve this requires a culture of 
financial awareness within the authority and this is seen as a key priority. 

 
7.  CAPITAL PLANS  
 
The capital strategy is the key vehicle for developing long term change to 
deliver the key priorities and corporate objectives. 
 
a) Prioritisation methodology  
 
The Council has developed a prioritisation process that allows members and 
officers to focus on corporate priorities when formulating spending proposals 
and ensures that any resources available can be allocated in the context of 
the Council’s priority needs. 
 
This prioritisation methodology will be applied to all proposals, regardless of 
the source of funding, prior to any decision being made to apply for external 
capital support such as grant funding, so that the Council can ensure that they 
form part of an overall cap
[...]
o make a report to the authority 
when it is considering its budget and the level of the Council Tax. This report 
must deal with the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves 
allowed for in the budget proposals. The Council must have regard to this 
report in making their decisions. 
 
The Council also has a fiduciary duty to local taxpayers and the Corporate 
Director (s151) must be satisfied that the decisions taken on the level of 
balances and reserves represent the proper stewardship of funds. 
 
In assessing the adequacy of the contingencies, balances and reserves, the 
Director takes account of the key financial assumptions underpinning the 
budget, together with an assessment of the Council’s financial management 
arrangements. This assessment will include a review of past performance and 
external influences on the financial plan, and full consideration of the risks and 
uncertainties associated with the plan, their likelihood and potential impact. 
 
The Council’s policy is to maintain its contingencies, balances and reserves at 
levels that are prudent but not excessive.  
 
Appendix C details the position on the Councils Reserves 
 

9. IMPACT/RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
This section recognises the challenges and risks that have implications for the 
Council’s financial position in the medium term. This assessment of risk is an 
essential element of the budget process; it is used to inform decisions about 
the appropriate levels of contingencies and reserves that may be required and 
to indicate priorities for financial monitoring. 
 
Managing Risk is an important part of the Financial Strategy. In addition to the 
Corporate Risk Register each service maintains its own risk register and 
these will be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The key risks identified for 2010/11 and in the medium term are listed below, 
together with comments on how they will be managed: 
 

 

Page 24



 

Issue/Risk Conse

Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 4 February 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, Arnold, Bailey, Knaggs, Legard (Vice-Chair), Maud, Wainwright 
(Chairman) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs P J De Wend Fenton and Councillor H L Keal 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: ObserverInAttendanceList  
 
In Attendance 

 
Trevor Anderson, Lynda Carter, Paul Cresswell and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
62 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Burr and Mrs 
Hodgson.  
 
 

63 Announcement 
 
The Chairman reported that the awards presentation for the Royal Town 
Planning Institute 2009 Awards had been held that day.  This was an annual 
event held to identify and celebrate quality planning achievements. 
 
The Chairman reported that the ‘Castle Howard Management Plan and 
Development Framework’ had been announced joint winner of the ‘Heritage’ 
award. 
 
Ryedale’s Planning Officers had been closely involved in supporting the Estate 
throughout the preparation of the Plan, which in the words of the judges “breaks 
ground by dealing with the socio-economic realities of management and offers a 
model for other plans”. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the achievement. 
 
 

64 Urgent Business 
 
There were two items of urgent business to be considered by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

 

• An information report referred by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting held on 10 December 2010 

• An exempt report - Council Tax & Business Rates Arrears - Consideration of 
Write Offs 

 
 

65 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were submitted. 
 
 

66 Financial Strategy 2010/2011 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report, which set out the budget for 
2010/11, a proposed Council Tax level, the Financial Strategy, details of 
balances and reserves and the indicators under the Prudential Code for capital 
finance as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
At its meeting on the 1 October 2009 the Policy & Resources Committee set the 
budget strategy for the Council with the following parameters: 
 
(i) Proposals be brought forward for a 0% increase in Council Tax with 

options to increase beyond this through investment services; 
 
(ii) Increases in non-statutory fees and charges to be not less than 4%; and 
 
(iii) Efficiencies to be identified to meet the shortfall in Council finances and 

presented to the Resources Working Party. 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) reported that details of the action taken and 
savings proposals had been presented to Members through the Resources 
Working Party on 18 November 2009, 13 January 2010 and the Budget Briefing 
on 20 January 2010. 
 
The Financial Strategy set out the Council’s financial position in the medium 
term in detail, including issues around the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and efficiencies as well as the principles and procedures adopted by 
the Council to manage its finances to a high standard. 
 
Monitoring of the 2009/2010 budget had taken place through the group leaders, 
Resources Working Party and the Policy & Resources Committee, which had 
received a Revenue Budget Monitoring report at the meeting on 3 December 
2009.   
 
The report detailed the following: 
 

• Budget and Council Tax for 2009/10 

• Capital Programme 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

• Special Expenses 

• National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

• Prudential Code 

• Funds and Reserves 

• Local Government Act 2003 - Section 25 Report 
 
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Legard that the 
recommendations in the report be approved: 
 
That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
(i) The Council’s Financial Strategy, detailed at Annex A of the report, which 

includes: 
 
 (a) The prudential indicators 
 (b) The revised capital programme 
 (c) Savings/efficiencies totalling £295,000 
 (d) Investment in priorities of £110,000 
 
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2010/2011 of £8,280,060, which represents no 

increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D 
property (note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, Fire 
and Police is covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full 
Council) 

 
(iii) approve the special expenses amounting to £51,980 
 
(iv) the Capital Contingency Fund balance of £150,000 be transferred to the 

General Reserve. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and considered the budget pressures 
and savings proposals for 2010/2011 as outlined in appendix A to the Financial 
Strategy 2010-2014.   
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
De Wend Fenton that the savings and efficiencies totalling £295,000 be 
achieved as indicated in the report subject to the withdrawal of the proposal to 
cut the funding for the Festival of Fun and replacing it with: 
 

• £5000 additional income identified in the budget 

• £5000 saved by taking funding for North Yorkshire Credit Union from 
reserves 

• A further £3000 saved by Members paying for teas. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Woodward and seconded by 
Councillor Keal that the provision of Members’ teas before meetings be 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

abolished thereby saving £10,000 in total, a further £3000 on the proposals 
within the officer recommendation. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion to accept the recommendations as 
outlined in the report, as amended, was carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
 (i) The Council’s Financial Strategy, detailed at Annex A of the report, 

subject to the abolition of Members’ teas, which includes: 
 
  (a) The prudential indicators 
  (b) The revised capital programme 
  (c) Savings/efficiencies totalling £295,000 
  (d) Investment in priorities of £110,000 
 
 (ii) a Revenue Budget for 2010/2011 of £8,280,060, which represents no 

increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D 
property (note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, 
Fire and Police is covered within the separate Council Tax setting 
report to Full Council) 

 
 (iii) approve the special expenses amounting to £51,980 
 
 (iv) the Capital Contingency Fund balance of £150,000 be transferred to 

the General Reserve. 
 
NB Councillor Woodward recorded his vote against the above 
recommendations.    
 
 

67 Urgent Business 
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) the Chairman reported that there were 
two items of urgent business these related to: 
 

• An information report referred from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
connection with the Council’s One-11 programme 

• Council Tax & Business Rates Arrears, Consideration for Write-Off (Exempt 
Report)   

 
 

68 Item Referred from Overview & Scrutiny Committee (for information) 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

At the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 
2009, it was resolved that an information report be submitted to Policy & 
Resources Committee on the following points: 
 

• What has activated the redundancy policy and why 

• Who made the decision for One/11 and why 

• What are the timescales 
 
In accordance with the above request a report was circulated at the meeting.  
 
 

69 Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there will be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the information relates to an individual. 
 
 

70 Council Tax & Business Rates Arrears - Consideration for Write-Off 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report, which presented for 
Members’ approval a Schedule relating to Council Tax and Business Rates 
arrears for consideration for write-off. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution of the Council all outstanding debts relating 
to Council Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Debts above £500 (excluding 
bankruptcy, receivership, liquidations or voluntary arrangements) required a 
decision of this Committee to be written off. 
 
All the debts included in the Schedule related to either Council Tax or Business 
Rates.  Staff, external bailiffs, Experian and tracing agents had investigated all 
the items on the schedule extensively and made every effort to recover the 
debt. 
 
Authority was sought to write-off the individual amounts of Council Tax in 
excess of £500 totalling £30,965.85 and the individual amounts of Business 
Rates in excess of £500 totall8ing £17,084.88. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That authority be given to write-off the individual amounts of Council 

Tax in excess of £500 totalling £30,965.85 and the individual 
amounts of Business Rates in excess of £500 totalling £17,084.88 as 
detailed in the report.  

 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 6 Thursday 4 February 2010 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 


